
AGENDA FOR

CABINET

Contact: Julie Gallagher
Direct Line: 0161 253 6640
E-mail: Julie.gallagher@bury.gov.uk
Web Site: www.bury.gov.uk

To: All Members of Cabinet

Councillors: R Shori (Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Business Engagement and Regeneration (Chair)), 
A Simpson (Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member Health 
and Wellbeing), S Briggs (Cabinet Member for Children 
and Families), J Kelly (Cabinet Member Corporate Affairs 
and Regulatory Services), E O'Brien (Cabinet Member 
Finance and Housing), A Quinn (Cabinet Member for 
Environment) and T Tariq (Cabinet Member for 
Communities)

Dear Member/Colleague

Cabinet

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Cabinet which will be held 
as follows:-

Date: Wednesday, 14 November 2018

Place: Meeting Rooms A & B - Town Hall

Time: 6.00 pm

Briefing

Facilities:

If Opposition Members and Co-opted Members require 
briefing on any particular item on the Agenda, the 
appropriate Director/Senior Officer originating the 
related report should be contacted.

Notes:



AGENDA

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Members of Cabinet are asked to consider whether they have an interest 
in any of the matters of the Agenda, and if so, to formally declare that 
interest.

3  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  

Questions are invited from members of the public present at the meeting 
about the work of the Council and the Council’s services.

Approximately 30 minutes will be set aside for Public Question Time, if 
required.

4  MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 4)

Minutes from the meeting held on 16th October 2018 are attached.

5  CORPORATE FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORT APRIL 2018 TO 
SEPTEMBER 2018  (Pages 5 - 42)

Councillor O’Brien, Cabinet Member for Finance and Housing will report at 
the meeting.  Report attached.

6  MID -YEAR TREASURY MANAGEMENT REPORT  (Pages 43 - 52)

Councillor O’Brien, Cabinet Member for Finance and Housing will report at 
the meeting.  Report attached.

7  RISK MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT 2017-18  (Pages 53 - 74)

Councillor O’Brien, Cabinet Member for Finance and Housing will report at 
the meeting.  Report attached.

8  COMMUNITY SAFETY PLAN  (Pages 75 - 92)

Councillor Tamoor Tariq, Cabinet Member, Communities will report at the 
meeting.  Report attached.

9  DOMESTIC VIOLENCE  ABUSE STRATEGY  (Pages 93 - 104)

Councillor Tamoor Tariq, Cabinet Member, Communities will report at the 
meeting.  Report attached.

10  DEMOLITION OF FORMER GM POLICE HEADQUARTERS, IRWELL 
ST, BURY (PART A REPORT)  (Pages 105 - 110)

Councillor O’Brien, Cabinet Member for Finance and Housing will report at 



the meeting.  Report attached. 

11  FOR INFORMATION - MINUTES OF ASSOCIATION OF GREATER 
MANCHESTER AUTHORITIES / GREATER MANCHESTER COMBINED 
AUTHORITY  (Pages 111 - 128)

To consider the minutes of meetings of the Greater Manchester Combined 
Authority held on 28th September 2018.

12  URGENT BUSINESS  

Any other business which by reason of special circumstances the Chair 
agrees may be considered as a matter of urgency.

13  EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  

To consider passing the appropriate resolution under Section 100 (A)(4), 
Schedule 12(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, that the press and 
public be excluded from the meeting for the reason that the following 
business involves the disclosure of exempt information as detailed against 
the item.

14  DEMOLITION OF FORMER GM POLICE HEADQUARTERS, IRWELL 
ST, BURY (PART B REPORT)  (Pages 129 - 150)

Councillor O’Brien, Cabinet member for Finance and Housing will report at 
the meeting.  Report attached. 



This page is intentionally left blank



133

      Minutes of: THE CABINET  

Date of Meeting: 16th October 2018

Present: Councillor R Shori (in the Chair) 
Councillors E O Brien, A Quinn and A Simpson, T 
Tariq

Apologies: Councillor K S Briggs, J Daly, J Kelly and T 
Pickstone

Public attendance: No members of the public were in attendance.

CA.200 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor Rishi Shori declared a personal interest in all items under consideration 
as his partner works for the NHS.

Councillor Andrea Simpson declared a personal interest in all items under 
consideration as a NHS employee.

Councillor Alan Quinn declared a personal interest in all items under consideration 
as his son and daughter in law work for NHS.

 
CA.201 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

A period of thirty minutes was allocated for any members of the public present at 
the meeting to ask questions about the work or performance of the Council or 
Council services. 

No questions were received.

CA.202 MINUTES

Delegated decision:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 5th September 2018 be approved and 
signed by the Chair as a correct record.

CA.203 PROGRESS ON IMPLEMENTATION OF THE BURY HEALTH AND SOCAIL 
CARE LOCALITY PLAN AND APPOINTMENT OF THE CHIEF OFFICER OF 
BURY CCG

                                                                    
The Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing submitted a 
report setting out details of the progress on the implementation of Bury’s Locality 
Plan, the Local Care Alliance and Bury’s Single Commissioning Function.  As well 
as the financial implications of the Locality Plan for the health and social care 
system overall and for the Council in particular.  The report also provided details 
of Bury’s position in relation to the standardisation of hospital services across 
Greater Manchester and the future of the Pennine Acute Hospitals NHS Trust. 

Delegated decisions:

That Cabinet agrees to:

Document Pack Page 1 Agenda Item 4



134

1. Note the progress that has been made in the implementation of the Bury 
Locality Plan and approve the move to the next phase of integration;

2. Note the key milestones to be achieved by 31 March 2019 and agree the next 
steps of integration as set out in the report;

3. Approve the appointment of Bury Council Chief Executive as NHS Bury CCG’s 
Chief Officer from 1 October 2018, as agreed at the Governing Body mee
[...]
The meeting started at 6.00pm and ended at 6.13pm.)

Document Pack Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



1

MEETING: CABINET
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

DATE:
14 NOVEMBER, 2018
22 NOVEMBER, 2018

SUBJECT: CORPORATE FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORT – 
APRIL 2018 TO SEPTEMBER 2018

REPORT FROM: CABINET MEMBER FOR FINANCE AND HOUSING

CONTACT OFFICER: GEOFF LITTLE, CHIEF EXECUTIVE
STEVE KENYON, INTERIM EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 
OF RESOURCES & REGULATION

TYPE OF DECISION: FOR INFORMATION 

FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION/STATUS:

This paper is within the public domain

SUMMARY: The report informs Members of the Council’s financial 
position for the period April 2018 to September 2018 
and projects the estimated outturn at the end of 
2018/19.

The report also includes Prudential Indicators in 
accordance with CIPFA’s Prudential Code.

OPTIONS & 
RECOMMENDED OPTION

Members are asked to note the financial position of the 
Council as at 30 September 2018.
Members are also asked to approve the 
recommendations from the recent LGA Finance Review 
regarding line management accountability to the S151 
Officer as detailed in par. 2.4.

IMPLICATIONS:

Corporate Aims/Policy 
Framework:

Do the proposals accord with Policy 
Framework? Yes.

Statement by the s151 Officer: The report has been prepared in accordance 

Agenda
Item

NOTICE OF KEY DECISION
Agenda
Item

Document Pack Page 5 Agenda Item 5



2

with all relevant Codes of Practice.
There may be risks arising from remedial 
action taken to address the budget position; 
these will be identified by Directors at joint 
SLT / Cabinet meetings. Additionally, a series 
of measures was drawn up in 2016/17 to 
address the extremely difficult financial 
situation facing the Council. These have 
continued into 2018/19 and are detailed in 
par.3.6 on page 5 of this report. 

Statement by Interim Executive 
Director of Resources & 
Regulation:

Successful budget monitoring provides early 
warning of potential major overspends or 
unders
[...]
s the 
level of borrowing and capital financing requirement (CFR) over the 
medium term.  The level of borrowing will always be below the CFR.

Document Pack Page 40



8. The authorised limit and operational boundary are consistent with the 
authority’s plans for capital expenditure and financing.  The authorised 
limit is the maximum amount that the authority can borrow. 

9. The variable and fixed limits together look at the whole portfolio and 
will therefore together always show 100% exposure.  Variable interest 
rate limit can be positive or negative as investments under 364 days are 
classed as variable and are credit balances which are offset against debit 
variable loans.  The smaller the balance of investments, the more likely 
the variable limit will be positive as the variable loan debit balance will 
be higher than the credit investment balance offset against it. 

10.Principal sums invested for periods longer than 364 days have been set 
at £10 million.  The investment balance is estimated to be cash flow 
driven, however if the opportunity arises that surplus investment 
balances are available then advantage will be taken of favourable rates.

Document Pack Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



DECISION OF: CABINET
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
COUNCIL

DATE: 14 NOVEMBER 2018
22 NOVEMBER 2018
28 NOVEMBER 2018

SUBJECT: TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY – MID YEAR 
REVIEW 2018/19

REPORT FROM: CABINET MEMBER FOR FINANCE & HOUSING

CONTACT OFFICER: STEPHEN KENYON, INTERIM EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 
OF RESOURCES AND REGULATION

TYPE OF DECISION: COUNCIL

FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION/STATUS:

The report is within the public domain

SUMMARY: This mid-year report has been prepared in compliance 
with CIPFA’s Code of Practice on Treasury Management, 
and covers the following:

 An economic update for the 2018/19 financial year 
to 30 September 2018;

 A review of the Treasury Management Strategy 
Statement and Annual Investment Strategy;

 The Council’s capital expenditure, as set out in the 
Capital Strategy, and prudential indicators;

 A review of the Council’s investment portfolio for 
2018/19 

 A review of the Council’s borrowing strategy for 
2018/19

 A review of any debt rescheduling undertaken 
during 2018/19

 A review of compliance with Treasury and 
Prudential Limits for 2018/19

OPTIONS & It is recommended that, in accordance with CIPFA’s Code 
of Practice on Treasury Management, the report be noted.

Agenda
Item

REPORT FOR DECISION

Document Pack Page 43 Agenda Item 6



RECOMMENDED OPTION

IMPLICATIONS:

Corporate Aims/Policy 
Framework:

Do the proposals accord with the Policy 
Framework? Yes

Statement by the S151 Officer:
Financial Implications and Risk 
Considerations:

Treasury Management is an integral part of 
the Council’s financial framework and it is 
essential that the correct strategy is adopted 
in order to ensure that best value is obtained 
from the Council’s resources and that assets 
are safeguarded.

Statement by Interim Executive 
Director of Resources and 
Regulation:

There are no wider resource implications

Equality/Diversity implications: No

Considered by Monitoring Officer: The report complies with the Council's 
financial regulation 5.7. The Council is 
required by statute to set and maintain a 
balanced budget. Careful management of 
the finances in year allows the Council to 
achieve this and this report provides a 
means for Members to carefully monitor 
the situation.                                       JH

Wards Affected: All

Scrutiny Interest: Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

TRACKING/PROCESS DIRECTOR: STEVE KENYON

Chief Executive/
Strategic Leadership 

Team

Cabinet 
Member/Chair

Ward Members Partners

14 November 14 November N/a N/a

Scrutiny Committee Council
22 November   28 November

Document Pack Page 44



1.0 BACKGROUND

1.1 In December 2017, the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy, 
(CIPFA), issued revised Prudential and Treasury Management 
[...]
No debt rescheduling 
was undertaken during the first six months of 2018/19.

Councillor Eamonn O’Brien
Cabinet Member for Finance and Housing 

List of Background Papers:-
None

Contact Details:-
Stephen Kenyon, Interim Executive Director of Resources, Tel 0161 253 5002
E-mail s.kenyon@bury.gov.uk

Document Pack Page 51

mailto:s.kenyon@bury.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



MEETINGS: Audit Committee
Cabinet
Council

DATE: 20th September 2018

SUBJECT: Risk Management Annual Report 2017/18

REPORT FROM: Councillor Eamonn O’Brien - Cabinet Member for 
Finance & Housing

CONTACT OFFICER: David Hipkiss, Risk & Governance Manager

TYPE OF DECISION: COUNCIL - KEY DECISION

FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION/STATUS:

This paper is within the public domain

SUMMARY: The Risk Management Annual Report provides Members 
with details of risk management activity that has taken 
place over the past 12 months.  It outlines risk 
management policies and practices now in place and the 
key issues that will be addressed during the coming 
financial year.  

OPTIONS & 
RECOMMENDED OPTION

Members are requested to re-affirm their support for the 
Council’s approach to Risk Management, and note 
progress made throughout 2017/18 and actions planned 
for 2018/19.

IMPLICATIONS:

Corporate Aims/Policy 
Framework:

Do the proposals accord with the Policy 
Framework? Yes

Financial Implications and Risk 
Considerations:

See Executive Director of Resources & 
Regulation comment below

Statement by Executive Director 
of Resources:

There are no direct resource implications 
arising from this report.

Risk management is an integral part of the 

1

Agenda
Item

REPORT FOR DECISION
Agenda
Item

Document Pack Page 53 Agenda Item 7



Council’s approach to Corporate Governance 
and service and financial planning and it is 
essential that robust risk management 
practices are put in place to safeguard the 
Council’s assets and its reputation.

Corporate, departmental and operational risk 

[...]
e Level 1/2

Operational 
Activity

Service/Team/
Project 

Delivery Plans

Operational 
Activity

Service/Team/
Project 

Delivery Plans

Operational 
Activity

Service/Team/
Project 

Delivery Plans

Common 
Risk 

Register

ESCALATED RISK ESCALATED RISKESCALATED RISK

Internal / 
External Audit
Defence Level 3

Document Pack Page 72



21

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 73



T
his page is intentionally left blank



DECISION OF: Cabinet 
Full Council

DATE: 14 November 2018
28 November 2018

SUBJECT: Community Safety Plan

REPORT FROM: CABINET MEMBER - COMMUNITIES

CONTACT OFFICER:
Tom Hoghton –Community Safety Manager
t.l.hoghton@bury.gov.uk
0161 253 5099

TYPE OF DECISION: COUNCIL – KEY DECISION

FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION/STATUS: This report is in the public domain

SUMMARY: To request approval for the Community Safety Plan, a 
high level strategic document.

OPTIONS & 
RECOMMENDED OPTION

1) Cabinet to note the contents of the Plan and its 
priorities and recommend to Council for 
inclusion in the Council’s Policy Framework (this 
is the recommended option).

2)Cabinet to suggest amendments to the Plan and 
recommend the amended Plan to Council for 
inclusion in the Policy Framework.

3) To reject the Plan. 

IMPLICATIONS:

Corporate Aims/Policy 
Framework:

Do the proposals accord with the Policy 
Framework? The proposed plan will 

1

REPORT FOR DECISION

Document Pack Page 75 Agenda Item 8

mailto:t.l.hoghton@bury.gov.uk


replace the Crime and Disorder Reduction 
Strategy in the Council’s Policy Framework as 
set out in the Council Constitution. 

Statement by the S151 Officer:
Financial Implications and Risk 
Considerations:

The Plan will be delivered within existing 
resources.

Health and Safety N/A

Statement by Executive Director 
of Resources:

There are no wider resource implications.

Equality/Diversity implications: There are no implications following an 
assessment of the impact of the proposals

Considered by Monitoring Officer: Yes
The Community Safe
[...]
educe re-offending
 Build stable, cohesive communities
 Develop a partnership approach to community safety

Each of these priorities directly links to the GM Police & Crime Plan whilst also 
addressing local needs. The Plan will be delivered via the Community Safety 
Partnership and six sub-groups that will meet the objectives identified under each of 
the five key priorities. The groups are each accountable to the Community Safety 
Partnership and will provide regular updates on progress.

3.0 CONCLUSION 
That the Community Safety Plan in the form attached to the report is approved for 
recommendation to the Council for inclusion in the Council’s Policy Framework as a 
statutory plan.

List of Background Papers:-

Bury Final 
Community Safety Plan1.pdf

Contact Details:-

Tom Hoghton
Community Safety Manager
0161 253 5099
t.l.hoghton@bury.gov.uk

3

Document Pack Page 77



This page is intentionally left blank



COMMUNITY SAFETY PLAN
2018 - 2020

Document Pack Page 79



No single agency can deliver on the 
complexities of keeping communities safe 
and so Bury’s Community Safety Partnership 
(CSP) brings agencies together to facilitate a 
joined-up approach. 

The CSP has faced some significant new 
challenges in recent years; most significantly, 
there has been a change in the issues 
presented to partners to address, 
compounded by substantial resource 
pressures. That being said, Bury is a very safe 
town in which to live and work and we are 
confident that this Plan will enable the town 
to continue to thrive.

The Plan is a living, working document.  The 
priorities represent a real but realistic 
challenge for the lead agencies and other 
groups and organisations participating 
alongside them. The priorities and key 
objectives set out in this plan are based upon 
an assessment of crime and disorder issues 
across the Borough and reflect the views of 
the community on matters that need to be 
prioritised. 

FOREWORD

C O M M U N I T Y  S A F E T Y  P L A N 
[...]
 of the impact of the proposals.

Considered by Monitoring Officer: Yes           

Wards Affected: All

Scrutiny Interest:

TRACKING/PROCESS DIRECTOR:

Chief Executive/
Strategic Leadership 

Team

Cabinet 
Member/Chair

Ward Members Partners

Scrutiny Committee Committee Council

1.0 BACKGROUND 

1.1 This Strategy was developed through the DVA Strategic Group and the DVA 
Forum (a Provider group), which are responsible to the Community Safety 
Partnership.

1.2 The Strategy aims to paint a picture of the size of problem nationally and also in 
the Borough. Domestic Abuse is rising in Bury and remains a key priority for Police 
colleagues but it is also becoming more complex, with more victims reporting additional 
needs

1.3 Six priorities were identified through the Strategy:

 Improve Strategic Co-ordination
 Reduce re-offending
 Reduce re-victimisation
 Remove inequalities and gaps in provision
 Enhance workforce development
 Further develop primary prevention approaches

Under each of these priorities are a number of Actions that will be delivered through the Domestic 
Abuse Strategic Group and the Domestic Abuse Forum. These Groups are accountable to the 
Community Safety Partnership who govern this area of work. 

This Strategy will ultimately aim to achieve the following outcomes:

 A safer, more supportive place to live for individuals and groups at risk of Domestic 
Violence and Abuse

 An informed population who know how to access help and support related to Domestic 
Violence and Abuse

2

JH

Document Pack Page 94



2.0 Consultations – Public consultation via ‘One Community’ portal. No adverse 
comments received.

3.0 CONCLUSION 

That member approve the attached Strategy to deal with domestic violence and 
abuse.

List of Background Papers:-

DVA Strategy 
Final1.pdf

Contact Details:-

3

Document Pack Page 95



This page is intentionally left blank



BURY DOMESTIC
VIOLENCE AND
ABUSE STRATEGY
2018 - 2021

Document Pack Page 97



Domestic Violence
[...]
D MEASURING 
THE IMPACT

• A safer, more supportive place to live for individuals and groups at risk of Domestic Violence 
and Abuse
• An informed population who know how to access help and support related to Domestic 
Violence and Abuse

KEY OUTCOMES

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 103



If you need help understanding this document:

Contact: Community Safety Manager
Service: Bury Council, Community Safety Team
Email: communitysafetyteam@bury.gov.uk
Tel: 0161 253 5099

Address: Room 26, Bury Town Hall,  
Knowsley Street, Bury. BL9 0SW

Document Pack Page 104



DECISION OF: CABINET

DATE: 14 NOVEMBER 2018

SUBJECT: DEMOLITION AND REMEDIATION OF FORMER 
POLICE HEADQUARTERS, IRWELL STREET, BURY

REPORT FROM: COUNCILLOR E O’BRIEN
CABINET MEMBER FINANCE AND HOUSING

CONTACT OFFICER: KEITH WATSON
ARCHITECTURAL SERVICES MANAGER

TYPE OF DECISION: EXECUTIVE (KEY DECISION)

FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION/STATUS:

FOR PUBLICATION

SUMMARY: The report advises on the current position regarding the 
demolition and remediation of the development site of 
the former GMP Headquarters, Irwell Street, Bury and 
contains recommendations for completing the works.

This report excludes details of likely expenditure as they 
are deemed to be commercially sensitive and detailed 
within a second report in the closed section of the 
agenda.

OPTIONS & 
RECOMMENDED OPTION

Cabinet is requested to note the current position and 
consider the following final site remediation options:

Option 1. 
Approve the entering into a contract for the remaining 
works, with the associated expenditure as detailed within 
the closed report, subject to the completion of the tender 
evaluation and a value engineering exercise.

Option 2. 
Approve the implementation of an additional 
procurement exercise to market test through an open 
tender.

Option 3. 
Approve the leaving of the site in its current state and 
seek an appropriate developer to remediate and further 

1

REPORT FOR DECISION

Document Pack Page 105 Agenda Item 10



develop the site. 

Option 1 is recommended.

Delegated approval is also sought to authorise officers to
negotiate a final tender amount with the lowest tenderer.

IMPLICATIONS:

Corporate Aims/Policy 
Framework:

Do the proposals accord with the Policy 
Framework? Yes

Statement by the S151 Officer:
Financial Implications and Risk 
Considerations:

Costs will initially be funded from earmarked 
reserves and will ultimately be recouped from 
the proceeds of the development of the site.

Health and Safety Implications The letting of a contract for the remaining 
demolition and remediation works will have 
the effect of minimising health and safety 
risks.

Statement by Executive Director 
for Business, Growth and 
Infrastructure.

The recommended option will leave the site 
in a suitable condition to support future 
redevelopment and therefore supports the 
Council’s wider ambitions for growth and 
regeneration.

Equality/Diversity implications: None

Considered by Monitoring Officer: There are no legal implications at this stage 
and a procurement process has been carried 
out, with delegated authority sought to 
negotiate the final tender amount. Any new 
works involving expenditure over £250,000 
require Cabinet approval.                    JH   

Wards Affected: East Ward

Scrutiny Interest: Overview and Scrutiny

TRACKING/PROCESS EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR: PAUL PATTERSON

Chief Executive/
Strategic Leadership 

Team

Cabinet 
Member/Chair

Ward Members Partners

√ √

Scrutiny Committee Cabinet/Committee Council
√

2

Document Pack Page 106



1.0 INTRODUCTION

1.1 In February 2013, the Council approved:

 The acquisition of the former GM Police headquarters at Irwell Street, for the sum 
of £260,000.  Technical due diligence was undertaken in advance of the purchase 
of the building resulting in an estimate of demolition costs of £746,538, including 
an allowance of £367,000 for the removal of asbestos.  These figures were 
factored into the calculation of 
[...]
rom the meeting for the following items on business on 
the grounds that this involves the likely disclosure of exempt information, as set out 
in paragraph 3, Part 1, Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 and that the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information. 
 

GMCA 207/18 GREATER MANCHESTER HOUSING INVESTMENT FUND – 
INVESTMENT APPROVAL RECOMMENDATIONS   

 
CLERK’S NOTE: This item was considered in support of the Part A report Greater 
Manchester Housing Investment Fund – Investment Approval Recommendation 
(Minutes 2015/18 refers) 

 
RESOLVED /- 

 

That the report be noted. 

 
 
 

 

Document Pack Page 128



Document is Restricted

Document Pack Page 129 Agenda Item 14
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Document Pack Page 135
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 Corporate Financial Monitoring Report April 2018 to September 2018
	Copy of Capital Summary Appendix A
	Copy of HRA Summary Appendix B
	Appendix C Prudential Indicators mth 6 1819

	6 Mid -year Treasury Management Report
	7 Risk Management Annual Report 2017-18
	8 Community Safety Plan
	Community Safety Plan

	9 Domestic Violence  Abuse Strategy
	DAS

	10 Demolition of Former GM Police Headquarters, Irwell St, Bury (Part A report)
	11 For information - Minutes Of Association Of Greater Manchester Authorities / Greater Manchester Combined Authority
	14 Demolition of Former GM Police Headquarters, Irwell St, Bury (Part B report)
	Appendix 2 WYG Tender Appraisal




Minutes of the meeting


1

Minutes of: CABINET

Date of Meeting: 14 November 2018

Present: Councillor  (in the Chair)
Councillors R Shori, S Briggs, J Kelly, E O'Brien, A Quinn and 
T Tariq

Also in 
attendance:
Public Attendance: No members of the public were present at the meeting.

Apologies for Absence:Councillor A Simpson

CA.208 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

CA.209 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

CA.210 DEMOLITION OF FORMER GM POLICE HEADQUARTERS, IRWELL ST, BURY 
(PART A REPORT) 

The Cabinet Member for Housing and Finance provided members with an update in 
respect of the demolition of the former GM police headquarters.  The report 
advises on the current position regarding the demolition and remediation of the 
development site of the former GMP Headquarters, Irwell Street, Bury and 
contains recommendations for completing the works.

Responding to questions from Members of the Public present at the meeting, the 
Executive Director for Business, Growth and Infrastructure reported that the site 
will be remediated to enable re-development.  A residents meeting has been 
arranged for week commencing 19th November to discuss their concerns. 
The Executive Director reported that the demolition will result in the site being 
remediated to the natural gradient and enclosed with a fence.  All debris will be 
removed.

Delegated decision:

Cabinet agreed to note the current position and approve the entering into a 
contract for the remaining works, with the associated expenditure as detailed 
within the exempt report, subject to the completion of the tender evaluation and a 
“value engineering” exercise.

Delegated approval is also sought to authorise officers to negotiate a final tender 
amount with the lowest tenderer.

Reason for the decision:

The recommended option will leave the site in a suitable condition to enable future 
redevelopment and therefore supports the Council’s wider ambitions for growth 
and regeneration.



Cabinet, 14 November 2018

2

Other options considered and rejected:

Option 2. 
Approve the implementation of an additional procurement exercise to market test 
through an open tender.

Option 3. 
Approve the leaving of the site in its current state and seek an appropriate 
developer to remediate and further develop the site. 

CA.211 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

A period of thirty minutes was allocated for any members of the public present at 
the meeting to ask questions about the work or performance of the Council or 
Council services. 

No further questions were received.

CA.212 MINUTES 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 16th October 2018 be approved and 
signed by the Chair as a correct record.

CA.213 CORPORATE FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORT APRIL 2018 TO 
SEPTEMBER 2018 

The Cabinet Member for Finance and Housing submitted a report setting out 
details of the Council’s financial position for the period April 2018 to September 
2018 and projects the estimated outturn at the end of 2018-19.  The report also 
includes Prudential Indicators in accordance with the CIPFA’s Prudential Code.

Delegated decisions:
Members note the financial position of the Council as at 30 September 2018 and 
approve the recommendations from the recent LGA Finance Review regarding line 
management accountability to the S151 Officer as detailed in paragraph 2.4.

Reason for the decision:

The report has been prepared in accordance with all relevant Codes of Practice.

CA.214 MID -YEAR TREASURY MANAGEMENT REPORT 

The Cabinet Member for Finance and Housing submitted the mid-year treasury 
management report.  The report has been prepared in compliance with CIPFA’s 
Code of Practice on Treasury Management and covers the following:

 An economic update for the 2018/19 financial year to 30 September 2018;
 A review of the Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual 

Investment Strategy;
 The Council’s capital expenditure, as set out in the Capital Strategy, and 

prudential indicators;
 A review of the Council’s investment portfolio for 2018/19 



Cabinet, 14 November 2018

3

 A review of the Council’s borrowing strategy for 2018/19
 A review of any debt rescheduling undertaken during 2018/19
 A review of compliance with Treasury and Prudential Limits for 2018/19

Delegated decision:

That in accordance with CIPFA’s Code of Practice on Treasury Management, the 
report be noted and forwarded for consideration at the next meeting of full Council 
scheduled to take place on 28th November 2018.

Reason for the decision:

Treasury Management is an integral part of the Council’s financial framework and 
it is essential that the correct strategy is adopted in order to ensure that best 
value is obtained from the Council’s resources and that assets are safeguarded

CA.215 RISK MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT 2017-18 

The Cabinet Member for Finance and Housing presented to members the Risk 
Management Annual Report.  The report provides Members with details of risk 
management activity that has taken place over the past 12 months.  It outlines 
risk management policies and practices now in place and the key issues that will 
be addressed during the coming financial year.  

Delegated decision:

That support be given for the Council’s approach to Risk Management; and the 
progress made throughout 2017/18 and actions planned for 2018/19 be noted.

Reason for the decision:

Risk management is an integral part of the Council’s approach to Corporate 
Governance and service and financial planning and it is essential that robust risk 
management practices are put in place to safeguard the Council’s assets and its 
reputation.

CA.216 COMMUNITY SAFETY PLAN 

The Cabinet Member for Communities submitted the Community Safety Plan. The 
Plan identifies five key priorities:

 Protect & Support Vulnerable People
 Putting victims first
 Reduce re-offending
 Build stable, cohesive communities
 Develop a partnership approach to community safety

Each of these priorities directly links to the GM Police & Crime Plan whilst also 
addressing local needs. The Plan will be delivered via the Community Safety 
Partnership and six sub-groups.

Delegated decision:



Cabinet, 14 November 2018

4

Cabinet agreed to note the contents of the Plan and its priorities and recommend 
to Council that the Plan and its priorities be approved for inclusion in the Council’s 
Policy Framework.

Reason for the decision:

The development of a Community Safety Plan is a statutory responsibility of the 
Local Authority

Other options considered and rejected:

Cabinet to suggest amendments to the Plan and recommend the amended Plan to 
Council for inclusion in the Policy Framework.

To reject the Plan. 

CA.217 DOMESTIC VIOLENCE  ABUSE STRATEGY 

The Cabinet Member for Communities submitted for consideration the Domestic 
violence and abuse strategy. The strategy identifies six key priorities:

 Improve Strategic Co-ordination
 Reduce re-offending
 Reduce re-victimisation
 Remove inequalities and gaps in provision
 Enhance workforce development
 Further develop primary prevention approaches

The resulting actions will be delivered through the Domestic Abuse Strategic 
Group and the Domestic Abuse Forum.

Delegated decision:

Cabinet agreed to approve the Domestic Violence and Abuse Strategy.

Reason for the decision:
Domestic Abuse is rising in Bury and remains a key priority for Police colleagues 
but it is also becoming more complex, with more victims reporting additional 
needs.

Other options considered and rejected:

To approve the attached Strategy with amendments

To reject the Strategy

CA.218 FOR INFORMATION - MINUTES OF ASSOCIATION OF GREATER 
MANCHESTER AUTHORITIES / GREATER MANCHESTER COMBINED 
AUTHORITY 

CA.219 URGENT BUSINESS 

CA.220 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 



Cabinet, 14 November 2018

5

Delegated decision:

That in accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
following item of business as it involved the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as detailed in the conditions of category 3.

CA.221 DEMOLITION OF FORMER GM POLICE HEADQUARTERS, IRWELL ST, BURY 
(PART B REPORT) 

The Cabinet Member for Housing and Finance advised the Cabinet on the tenders 
received for the final site remediation phase.

Cabinet considered the financial details set out within the report. 

Delegated decision:
That Cabinet agrees that Council Officers be authorised to negotiate a final tender 
amount with the lowest tenderer to demolish and remediate the site.

Reason for the decision:

The recommended option will leave the site in a suitable condition to support 
future redevelopment and therefore supports the Council’s wider ambitions for 
growth and regeneration.

COUNCILLOR 
Chair 

(Note:  The meeting started at Time Not Specified and ended at Time Not 
Specified)


